

Nos. 21-376, 21-377, 21-378, 21-380

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

DEB HAALAND, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, ET AL.,  
PETITIONERS

*v.*

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN, ET AL.

CHEROKEE NATION, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN, ET AL.

STATE OF TEXAS, PETITIONER

*v.*

DEB HAALAND, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, ET AL.

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

DEB HAALAND, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, ET AL.

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER  
THE STATE OF TEXAS**

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER  
First Assistant Attorney  
General

OFFICE OF THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
Judd.Stone@oag.texas.gov  
(512) 936-1700

JUDD E. STONE II  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

LANORA C. PETTIT  
Principal Deputy Solicitor  
General

KATHRYN M. CHERRY  
BETH KLUSMANN  
Assistant Solicitors General

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Table of Authorities .....	II
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. ICWA Exceeds Article I Power .....	2
A. The Court has not recognized a plenary and exclusive power that would permit ICWA.....	2
B. Congress’s enumerated powers do not support ICWA.....	4
1. Indian Commerce Clause .....	5
2. Treaty Clause .....	9
3. “War Powers” .....	10
4. Territory Clause .....	10
C. Unenumerated powers cannot sustain ICWA.....	11
II. ICWA Violates Equal Protection.....	13
A. Texas has standing to vindicate the financial costs it suffers to enforce an unconstitutional law.....	13
B. ICWA’s racial classifications are subject to—and fail—strict scrutiny .....	16
C. ICWA’s classifications fail even rational- basis review .....	20
III. ICWA Violates the Anticommandeering Doctrine.....	23
IV. Section 1915(c) Violates the Nondelegation Doctrine.....	28
Conclusion .....	29

## II

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935) .....	28
<i>Matter of Adoption of Baby Boy L.</i> , 643 P.2d 168 (Kan. 1982).....	20
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 570 U.S. 637 (2013) .....	21, 24
<i>Bd. of Comm'rs of Creek Cnty. v. Seber</i> , 318 U.S. 705 (1943) .....	5, 12
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014) .....	10
<i>In re Bridget R.</i> , 49 Cal. Rptr. 2d 507 (Cal. Ct. App. 1996) .....	19
<i>Ex parte Burrus</i> , 136 U.S. 586 (1890) .....	11
<i>Caldwell v. State</i> , 1 Stew. & P. 327 (Ala. 1832) .....	6
<i>In re Cantrell</i> , 495 P.2d 179 (Mont. 1972).....	4
<i>Choctaw Nation of Indians v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 423 (1943) .....	9
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....	20, 21
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989) .....	1, 13, 20
<i>Clinton v. New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998) .....	24

### III

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases (ctd.):</b>	
<i>Cotton Petrol. Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989) .....	6
<i>County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. State</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985) .....	8
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998) .....	12
<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471 (1970) .....	21
<i>DeCoteau v. Dist. Cnty. Ct. for Tenth Jud. Dist.</i> , 420 U.S. 425 (1975) .....	4
<i>Matter of Doe's Adoption</i> , 555 P.2d 906 (N.M. Ct. App. 1976) .....	4
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990) .....	17
<i>Matter of Duryea</i> , 563 P.2d 885 (Ariz. 1977) .....	4
<i>E.I. Du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co. v. Smiley</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2563 (2018) .....	25
<i>Georgia v. McCollum</i> , 505 U.S. 42 (1992) .....	15
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824) .....	5, 8
<i>Golden Hill Paugussett Tribe of Indians v. Weicker</i> , 39 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	8
<i>Hamilton v. Ky. Distilleries &amp; Warehouse Co.</i> , 251 U.S. 146 (1919) .....	10
<i>Hudson v. State</i> , 1 Blackf. 317 (Ind. 1824) .....	3

IV

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases (ctd.):</b>	
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019) .....	14
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) .....	20, 21
<i>M’Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819) .....	1
<i>In re M.K.T.</i> , 368 P.3d 771 (Okla. 2016).....	14, 22
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. 304 (1816) .....	5
<i>McClanahan v. State Tax Comm’n of Ariz.</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973) .....	3
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe of Wisc. v. United States</i> , 577 U.S. 250 (2016) .....	12
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145 (1973) .....	2, 9
<i>Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989) .....	17, 18
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989) .....	28
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsey</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804).....	12
<i>In re N.N.E.</i> , 752 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2008).....	26

**Cases (ctd.):**

<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012) .....	1
<i>New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976) .....	21
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....	24, 25
<i>Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2486 (2022) .....	4, 13
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978) .....	8-9
<i>Organized Vill. of Kake v. Egan</i> , 369 U.S. 60 (1962) .....	2, 3
<i>Oshoga v. State</i> , 3 Pin. 56 (Wis. 1850) .....	3
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984) .....	11, 15
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007) .....	18
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981) .....	10
<i>People in the Int. of E.A.M.</i> , No. 22SC29, 2022 WL 4127815 (Colo. Sept. 12, 2022) .....	22
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 478 (1914) .....	3, 4
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991) .....	15

VI

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases (ctd.):</b>	
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997) .....	26
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000) .....	27
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000) .....	17, 18
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) .....	21
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978) .....	3
<i>In re Santos Y.</i> , 112 Cal. Rptr. 2d 692 (Cal. Ct. App. 2001) .....	19
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982) .....	21
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013) .....	19
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004) .....	12
<i>South Carolina v. Baker</i> , 485 U.S. 505 (1988) .....	27
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972) .....	20
<i>Thomas v. Mundell</i> , 572 F.3d 756 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	15
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971) .....	10
<i>United States v. Choctaw Nation</i> , 179 U.S. 494 (1900) .....	9

VII

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases (ctd.):</b>	
<i>United States v. Curtiss–Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936) .....	12
<i>United States v. Forty-Three Gallons of Whiskey</i> , 93 U.S. 188 (1876) .....	6
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 109 U.S. 513 (1883) .....	26
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886) .....	3, 5
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004) .....	3, 4, 12, 18
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) .....	5
<i>United States v. McGowan</i> , 302 U.S. 535 (1938) .....	3
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) .....	5
<i>United States v. Sandoval</i> , 231 U.S. 28 (1913) .....	12, 17
<i>United States v. Sprague</i> , 282 U.S. 716 (1931) .....	6
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021) .....	14
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. 515 (1832) .....	9



## VIII

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules:</b>	
U.S. CONST.	
amend. X.....	7, 11
amend. XIV.....	12
art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	5
art. I, § 8, cl. 10.....	12
art. I, § 8, cl. 11.....	10
art. I, § 8, cls. 12-13.....	10
art. I, § 9, cl. 6.....	5-6
art. II, § 2, cl. 2.....	9
art. IV, § 3, cl. 2.....	10
Articles of Confederation of 1781, art. IX .....	6, 7
TEX. CONST. art. I, § 3a.....	15
8 U.S.C. § 1401(b) .....	12
25 U.S.C.:	
§ 1901(1) .....	28
§ 1902 .....	18, 19, 20
§ 1903(4).....	16
§ 1911(a).....	11
§ 1912 .....	23, 28
§ 1912(a).....	14
§ 1912(e).....	14
§ 1914 .....	14, 20, 24
§ 1915 .....	24, 28
§ 1915(a) .....	16, 20, 28
§ 1915(a)(3) .....	17
§ 1915(b) .....	20
§ 1915(c).....	28, 29
§ 1915(e).....	14, 26
§ 1921 .....	25
§ 1951 .....	24

IX

Page(s)

***Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules (ctd.):***

42 U.S.C.:	
§ 622(a).....	14, 28
§ 622(b)(9).....	14, 28
50 U.S.C. § 3938(b) .....	11
Judiciary Act of 1789, ch. 20, 1 Stat. 73.....	27
Minn. Stat. § 260.012 .....	22
Tex. Fam. Code:	
§ 102.003 .....	27
§ 102.005 .....	27
§ 162.015(a).....	15
Trade and Intercourse Act of 1790, ch. 33, 1 Stat. 137.....	3, 5, 7
Trade and Intercourse Act of 1796, ch. 30, 1 Stat. 469.....	8
Trade and Intercourse Act of 1802, ch. 13, 2 Stat. 139.....	8
Trade and Intercourse Act of 1834, ch. 161, 4 Stat. 729.....	8
Treaty with the Cherokee, art. II, July 2, 1791, 7 Stat. 39.....	9
Treaty with the Delawares, art. III, Sept. 17, 1778, 7 Stat. 13 .....	10
Treaty with the Navajo, art. VI, June 1, 1868, 15 Stat. 667.....	9
Treaty with the Osage, art. X, Sept. 29, 1865, 14 Stat. 687 .....	9
Treaty with the Shawnees, art. III, Jan. 31, 1786, 7 Stat. 26.....	9

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b><i>Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules (ctd.):</i></b>	
Treaty with the Wyandot, arts. III, VI, Jan. 31, 1855, 10 Stat. 1159.....	9
25 C.F.R.:	
§ 23.103(b)(1).....	11
§ 23.133(c)(5) .....	24
<b>Other Authorities:</b>	
Amicus Br. of Casey Family Progs., et al., <i>Brackeen v. Berhardt</i> , No. 18-11479 (5th Cir. Dec. 18, 2019).....	23
Ashley E. Brennan, <i>Child Abuse Is Color Blind: Why the Involuntary Termination of Parental Rights Provision of the Indian Child Welfare Act Should Be Reformed</i> , 89 U. DET. MERCY L. REV. 257 (2012) .....	23
Attorney General’s Advisory Committee on American Indian and Alaska Native Children Exposed to Violence: Ending Violence So Children Can Thrive (Nov. 2014) .....	22
COHEN’S HANDBOOK OF FEDERAL INDIAN LAW (2019 ed.) .....	7
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1386, <i>as reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 7541 .....	4, 18
HAROLD E. DRIVER, INDIANS OF NORTH AMERICA (1961) .....	17
Indian Child Welfare Act Proceedings, 81 Fed. Reg. 38,778 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES (1833) .....	6
LESLIE SPIER, YUMAN TRIBES OF THE GILA RIVER (1933).....	17

***Other Authorities (ctd.):***

RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION  
OF 1787 (Max Farrand ed., 1911)..... 7

Robert B. Hill, *An Analysis of Racial/Ethnic  
Disproportionality & Disparity at the National,  
State, and County Levels*, Casey-CSSP Alliance  
for Racial Equity in Child Welfare (2007),  
<https://bit.ly/3PSjzrH>..... 22

Robert G. Natelson, *The Original Understanding  
of the Indian Commerce Clause: An Update*,  
23 FED. SOC'Y R. 209 (2022) ..... 7

S. JOHNSON, A DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH  
LANGUAGE (4th ed. 1773) ..... 8

SMITHSONIAN INSTITUTION, HANDBOOK OF  
NORTH AMERICAN INDIANS (1983) ..... 17
